MAKING VISIBLE THE ELDERLY

by

ALTA SWANEPOEL

submitted in part fulfilment of the requirements
for the degree of

MASTER OF THEOLOGY

in the subject

PRACTICAL THEOLOGY — WITH SPECIALISATION IN

PASTORAL THERAPY

at the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

SUPERVISOR: DR E KOTZE

CO-SUPERVISOR: DR M E HESTENES

FEBRUARY 2003



ABSTRACT

This dissertation is about pastoral care and counselling to elderly people to keep them visible
within our faith communities.. The research is a reflection and a re-telling of the lives of five
elderly people who shared their stories with me. | heard them talk about ageing as an ongoing
journey that is not always smooth. To grow older includes a lot of changes and a reassessment
of lifestyles and goals as well as the danger of becoming invisible to others. Visibility cannot be
maintained without communities of support, and care within communities of shared prophetic
mission. ALTA - dit lees nie so goed nie A pastoral therapist must convey the Christian
message of care by healing and caring solidarity, co-constructing new narratives of hope, and

bringing back visibility to the elderly.

Key words:
Gerontology, elderly, aged, visible, respect, quality of life, attitudes about age, death and dying,

pastoral care, marginalised.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| want to acknowledge the contributions of several people to this study and | want to thank
them for the role they have played in this piece of work.

My supervisor, Dr Elmarie Kotzé was always available with professional and academic
supervision. Thank you for that, and for giving part of yourself to me and my project — for the
privilege of sharing with you your humanity, tears and caring solidarity.

My co-supervisor, Dr M. Hestenes, gave me his professional and friendly input.

All the personnel working at the Institute for Therapeutic Development, especially Dirk Kotzé,
Lindi-Lee Bekker and Elonya Niehaus always received me with a smile and kept me going with
their help and care.

A special word of thanks is due to the five participants and all residents of Huis Piek retirement
home, whose stories will forever be part of me, because they shared sacred moments and
memories with me and also cared for me.

Thanks to my husband for supporting my writing in @ most generous way. For his patience and
encouragement during the past two years and for understanding what this study means to me, |
am grateful.

My children always understood and inspired me with flowers and good wishes and counted the
pages with me.

My parents and my mother-in-law were part of the inspiration to this study. | thank you — your
love for me is precious and to me you will always be young and wonderful.

Thanks to Idette Noomé, who made every word sound so correct and meaningful; you did a
great job.

| thank God for caring for me and awakening in me the desire to care for others. May this work
be in God’s honour and to the benefit of those blessed with the gift of long lived lives.



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCING RESEARCH AND THE ELDERLY

11
1.2
13
14
15
1.6

1.7

1.8
1.9
1.10
111

BACKGROUND

MY COMMITMENT IN THIS STUDY
RESEARCH GOAL

PURPOSE OF THE STUDY
RESEARCH AIMS

CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK

1.6.1 Discursive position

1.6.2 Contextual practical theology
1.6.3 A feminist theology of praxis
RESEARCH APPROACH

1.7.1 Participatory action research
A RESEARCH JOURNEY

TRUSTWORTHINESS OF THE RESEARCH AS CARE

CHAPTER SUMMARY
OUTLINE OF THE STUDY

© 00 N N N o oo b~ -

N NN DD PP
P, O &~ N O



CHAPTER TWO

DECONSTRUCTING MYTHS AND DISCOURSES AROUND OLDER PEOPLE

AND BEING OLD

2.1 INTRODUCTION

2.2 SOCIAL CONSTRUCTION DISCOURSE

2.3 THE CONCEPT OF DISCOURSE

2.4 DECONSTRUCTION

2.5 SOCIAL CONSTRUCTIONS OF OLD AGE IN WESTERN CULTURE

2.5.1 Images of ageing
2.5.2  Not being worth much
2.5.3 Ageism and sexism

253.1 Patriarchy
25.3.2 Financial issues
2.5.3.3 Violence against women
2534 Widowhood
2.6 INVISIBILITY AND SILENCED VOICES
2.6.1 The danger of invisibility
2.6.2  Silenced by paternalism
2.6.3  Not visible enough to receive health care
2.7 SUMMARY
CHAPTER THREE

WITNESSING WISDOM AND LONG LIVED LIVES

3.1
3.2
3.3

INTRODUCTION
INTRODUCING THE PARTICIPANTS
WHAT | HEARD: CENTRAL THEMES FROM UNIQUE LIFE STORIES

23
24
26
29
30
30
32
33
34
35
36
36
38
38
39
40
42

43
44
48



3.4
3.5

3.6

3.7

3.3.1 Invisibility

3.3.2  Physical decline/deterioration

3.3.3 Life attitude and death attitude
3331 Life attitude
3.3.3.2 Storying death

HAS TIME STRAINED RELATIONSHIPS OR NURTURED THEM?
CLOSER TO DEATH, CLOSER TO GOD? OLDER PEOPLE’'S

SPIRITUAL POSITIONS
MEANING AND HOPE
3.6.1 What is meaning?
3.6.2 Creating hope
CONCLUSION

CHAPTER FOUR

PASTORAL CARE FOR THE ELDERLY

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

INTRODUCTION

DOING THEOLOGY THROUGH PASTORAL CARE
GIVING A VOICE TO THE VOICELESS
LISTENING, WITNESSING, CARING
HISTORICITY AND RE-MEMBERING

KEEPING THE LEGACY ALIVE

SUMMARY

48
49
52
52
57
60
64

67
67
69
71

72
72
75
75
79
83
88



CHAPTER FIVE

AN INVITATION TO JOIN CIRCLES OF CONCERN

5.1 INTRODUCTION

5.2 SPEAKING OUT
5.2.1 Addressing the children of elderly parents: A letter
5.2.2  Addressing caregivers and professionals

5.3 REFLECTION ON THE INVITATION AND REQUEST

54  CONCLUSION

CHAPTER SIX

REFLECTIONS ON THE RESEARCH JOURNEY

6.1 INTRODUCTION
6.2  THE CHALLENGES OF THE STUDY
6.3 REFLECTION ON PERSONAL OPINIONS, VALUES AND EMOTIONS
6.3.1 Insiderness
6.3.2  Caring solidarity
6.3.3 Time
6.3.4 Invitations and requests
6.3.5 Transformative relationships
6.3.6 Meaning-making in community
6.4 DOING THEOLOGY
6.4.1 Practical involvement — Participating in making them visible
6.4.2 Creating a context for conversation

6.4.3 Definitional ceremonies

90
90
92
94
97
98

99
100
101
101
102
103
105
105
106
107
108
109
109



6.5  RECOMMENDATIONS

6.5.1 Adding meaning and hope

6.5.2  The faith community

6.5.3 Agents in the mending of God's creation
6.6 A CHALLENGE FOR PRACTICAL THEOLOGY

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDIX A:  Consent form and information sheet for participants
APPENDIX B: Conversation guidelines

111
111
112
113
114



	Title page
	Abstract
	Acknowledgements
	Contents

