MAKING VISIBLE THE ELDERLY

by

ALTA SWANEPOEL

submitted in part fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

MASTER OF THEOLOGY

in the subject

PRACTICAL THEOLOGY - WITH SPECIALISATION IN

PASTORAL THERAPY

at the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

SUPERVISOR: DR E KOTZÉ

CO-SUPERVISOR: DR M E HESTENES

FEBRUARY 2003

ABSTRACT

This dissertation is about pastoral care and counselling to elderly people to keep them visible within our faith communities.. The research is a reflection and a re-telling of the lives of five elderly people who shared their stories with me. I heard them talk about ageing as an ongoing journey that is not always smooth. To grow older includes a lot of changes and a reassessment of lifestyles and goals as well as the danger of becoming invisible to others. Visibility cannot be maintained without communities of support, and care within communities of shared prophetic mission. ALTA - dit lees nie so goed nie A pastoral therapist must convey the Christian message of care by healing and caring solidarity, co-constructing new narratives of hope, and bringing back visibility to the elderly.

Key words:

Gerontology, elderly, aged, visible, respect, quality of life, attitudes about age, death and dying, pastoral care, marginalised.

..

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I want to acknowledge the contributions of several people to this study and I want to thank them for the role they have played in this piece of work.

My supervisor, Dr Elmarie Kotzé was always available with professional and academic supervision. Thank you for that, and for giving part of yourself to me and my project – for the privilege of sharing with you your humanity, tears and caring solidarity.

My co-supervisor, Dr M. Hestenes, gave me his professional and friendly input.

All the personnel working at the Institute for Therapeutic Development, especially Dirk Kotzé, Lindi-Lee Bekker and Elonya Niehaus always received me with a smile and kept me going with their help and care.

A special word of thanks is due to the five participants and all residents of Huis Piek retirement home, whose stories will forever be part of me, because they shared sacred moments and memories with me and also cared for me.

Thanks to my husband for supporting my writing in a most generous way. For his patience and encouragement during the past two years and for understanding what this study means to me, I am grateful.

My children always understood and inspired me with flowers and good wishes and counted the pages with me.

My parents and my mother-in-law were part of the inspiration to this study. I thank you – your love for me is precious and to me you will always be young and wonderful.

Thanks to Idette Noomé, who made every word sound so correct and meaningful; you did a great job.

I thank God for caring for me and awakening in me the desire to care for others. May this work be in God's honour and to the benefit of those blessed with the gift of long lived lives.

CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCING RESEARCH AND THE ELDERLY

1.1	BACKGROUND		
1.2	MY COMMITMENT IN THIS STUDY	4	
1.3	RESEARCH GOAL	6	
1.4	PURPOSE OF THE STUDY	6	
1.5	RESEARCH AIMS		
1.6	CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK	7	
	1.6.1 Discursive position	7	
	1.6.2 Contextual practical theology	8	
	1.6.3 A feminist theology of praxis	9	
1.7	RESEARCH APPROACH	10	
	1.7.1 Participatory action research	12	
1.8	A RESEARCH JOURNEY		
1.9	TRUSTWORTHINESS OF THE RESEARCH AS CARE		
1.10	CHAPTER SUMMARY 2		
1 11	OUTLINE OF THE STUDY 2		

.

CHAPTER TWO

DECONSTRUCTING MYTHS AND DISCOURSES AROUND OLDER PEOPLE AND BEING OLD

2.1	INTRO	DDUCTION		
2.2	SOCIA	AL CONSTRUCTION DISCOURSE		
2.3	THE C	ONCEPT OF DISCOURSE		
2.4	DECO	DNSTRUCTION		
2.5	SOCIAL CONSTRUCTIONS OF OLD AGE IN WESTERN CULTURE			
	2.5.1	Images of ag	geing	30
	2.5.2	Not being worth much		
	2.5.3	2.5.3 Ageism and sexism		33
		2.5.3.1	Patriarchy	34
		2.5.3.2	Financial issues	35
		2.5.3.3	Violence against women	36
		2.5.3.4	Widowhood	36
2.6	INVISIBILITY AND SILENCED VOICES			
	2.6.1	The danger of invisibility		
	2.6.2	Silenced by paternalism		
	2.6.3	.6.3 Not visible enough to receive health care		
2.7	SUMN	IARY		42

CHAPTER THREE

WITNESSING WISDOM AND LONG LIVED LIVES

3.1	INTRODUCTION	43
3.2	INTRODUCING THE PARTICIPANTS	44
3.3	WHAT I HEARD: CENTRAL THEMES FROM UNIQUE LIFE STORIES	48

	3.3.1	Invisibility		48
	3.3.2	Physical de	cline/deterioration	49
	3.3.3	Life attitude	and death attitude	52
		3.3.3.1	Life attitude	52
		3.3.3.2	Storying death	57
3.4	HAS T	IME STRAIN	ED RELATIONSHIPS OR NURTURED THEM?	60
3.5	CLOS	ER TO DEATI	H, CLOSER TO GOD? OLDER PEOPLE'S	64
	SPIRI	TUAL POSITION	ONS	
3.6	MEAN	ING AND HO	PE	67
	3.6.1	What is mea	aning?	67
	3.6.2	Creating ho	ре	69
3.7	CONC	CLUSION		71
CHA	APTER	FOUR		
D.4.C	TOD 41		THE ELDEDLY	
PAS	TORAL	CARE FOR	R THE ELDERLY	
4.1	INTRO	DUCTION		72
4.2	DOING	G THEOLOGY	THROUGH PASTORAL CARE	72
4.3	GIVIN	G A VOICE TO	O THE VOICELESS	75
4.4	LISTE	NING, WITNE	SSING, CARING	75
4.5	HISTO	RICITY AND	RE-MEMBERING	79
4.6	KEEP	ING THE LEG	SACY ALIVE	83
4.7	SUMM	1ARY		88

.

CHAPTER FIVE

AN INVITATION TO JOIN CIRCLES OF CONCERN

5.1	INTRODUCTION			
5.2	SPEAKING OUT			
	5.2.1	Addressing the children of elderly parents: A letter	92	
	5.2.2	Addressing caregivers and professionals	94	
5.3	REFLE	ECTION ON THE INVITATION AND REQUEST	97	
5.4	CONC	LUSION	98	
CHA	APTER	SIX		
REF	LECTIO	NS ON THE RESEARCH JOURNEY		
6.1	INTRO	DDUCTION	99	
6.2	THE C	THE CHALLENGES OF THE STUDY 10		
6.3	REFLECTION ON PERSONAL OPINIONS, VALUES AND EMOTIONS		101	
	6.3.1	Insiderness	101	
	6.3.2	Caring solidarity	102	
	6.3.3	Time	103	
	6.3.4	Invitations and requests	105	
	6.3.5	Transformative relationships	105	
	6.3.6	Meaning-making in community	106	
6.4 DOING THEOLOGY		G THEOLOGY	107	
	6.4.1	Practical involvement – Participating in making them visible	108	

..

109

109

6.4.2 Creating a context for conversation

6.4.3 Definitional ceremonies

6.5	RECOMMENDATIONS		
	6.5.1	Adding meaning and hope	111
	6.5.2	The faith community	112
	6.5.3	Agents in the mending of God's creation	113
6.6	A CHA	ALLENGE FOR PRACTICAL THEOLOGY	114

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDIX A: Consent form and information sheet for participants

APPENDIX B: Conversation guidelines